PRINTED: 09/23/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
495266		B. WING _			С	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	493200	B: Willia 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		9/02/2020
				8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD		
HANOVER	R HEALTH AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	00		
F 000	Survey was conducted continued with offsite facility was in substar Part 483.73 emergen regulations, and has for Medicare & Medicare	review through 9/2/20. The ntial compliance with 42 CFR cy preparedness implemented The Centers raid Services and Centers for mmended practices to 9.	FC	00		
	was conducted onsite with offsite review thr was in not in complia 483.80 infection contrimplemented The Ce Medicaid Services an Control recommende COVID-19. Two con	nd Centers for Disease d practices to prepare for nplaints were investigated ne survey sample consisted				
F 692 SS=D	62 at the time of the of Nutrition/Hydration St CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1): §483.25(g) Assisted to (Includes naso-gastric both percutaneous endoscenteral fluids). Based	-(3) nutrition and hydration. c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and	F 6	92		9/28/20
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	•	TITLE		(X6) DATE

09/18/2020 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495266	B. WING _			C 09/02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	DE	03/02/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	of nutritional status, desirable body weigh balance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is offinated with the state of the property of there is a nutritional provider orders at the provider orders	cains acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or all trange and electrolyte resident's clinical condition his is not possible or resident e otherwise; are deficient fluid intake to dration and health; are defined a therapeutic diet when problem and the health care erapeutic diet. It is not met as evidenced ions, resident interview, staff eccord review, facility ew, and in the course of a cion, the facility staff failed to nutritional status for one #3) in a sample size of 4 The facility staff failed to assess in a timely fashion. The food ment was completed 35 days The facility days admitted to was admitt	F	The statements made in the plan of correction are not an and do not constitute an agre the alleged deficiencies nor t conversations and other inform in support of the alleged deficiencies correction to remain in complifederal and state regulations has taken or will take the action the plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes allegation of compliance. All deficiencies cited have been corrected by the date or date F692 Nutrition/Hydration State Maintenance 1) Resident #3 medical recorrupdated to include food preference.	admission to sement with the reported mation cited ciencies. The giplan of iance with all. The facility ons set forthe following the facility salleged or will be sindicated.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495266	B. WING				02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R HEALTH AND REHABI			81	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 LEE DAVIS ROAD ECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	1 03/	02/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	coded as an admission linterview for Mental Sout of possible "15" in cognitive impairment mobility, transferring, hygiene were coded assistance from staff was coded as indepeassistance from staff inches and weight was coded as indepeassistance from staff inches and weight was coded as indepeassistance from staff inches and weight was considered to the weight summary electronic health reconstruction of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health reconstruction following: 184.5 lbs [pounds] (mental of the weight summary electronic health recons	on assessment. The Brief Status was coded as an "11" Indicative of moderate In Functional status for bed Indicative of moderate Indicative of bed Indicative of moderate Indicative of bed Indicative of moderate Indicative of bed Indicative of bed Indicative of bed Indicative of bed Indicative of moderate Indicative of bed Indica	F	692	2) All residents are at risk of failing to be assessed for meal preferences. 3) The Registered Dietitian or Designer will educate Dietary manger, and Diet to not timely assessment of meal preferences of all new admissions. 4) The DON or Designee will audit 5 not admission charts to ensure meal preferences are completed timely 3 times a week for 2 weeks, weekly for 2 weeks monthly x 2. Any variance will be review through QAPI process 5) Date of Compliance is September 28 2020	e eech ew les s, wed	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495266	B. WING _			C 09/02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	<u> </u>	03/02/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	that he usually doe nurse's note dated documented, "NP [for low BP [blood p "Weight on 08/26/2" An excerpt of a nut J, a registered dieti Assessment" dated documented, "Ensuadded on 08/25/20 intake. Suggest cha 2.0 @ 120 mL po E day]." The assessmot address food prourse's note dated documented, "Seer NPmake dietitiar about his likes and to address resident On 09/02/2020 at a Resident #3 was of head of the bed eledegrees. There was tray table next to the drinking the water, drink it." Resident #3 wated asked if he liked the #3 stated, "It's alrig been eating his foo sometimes." When weight, Resident #5 weight but I can't te to eat his breakfast	ative options when offered and sn't eat much." Excerpts of a 08/25/2020 at 5:48 PM nurse practitioner name] seen ressure]/poor appetite" 0." rition note written by Employee tian, entitled, "Nutrition 1 08/31/2020 at 1:09 PM ure Plus BID [twice a day] 20 d/t [due to] poor po [oral] ange Ensure Plus to Med Plus BID [milliliters orally twice a ment written by the dietitian did references. An excerpt of a 08/31/2020 at 2:08 PM n by [nurse practitioner name], in tech speak with resident dislikes when it comes to food	F 6	92		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		495266	B. WING _			C 9/02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	•	STOLIZOZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pag	•	F 6	92		
	asked about other for Resident #3 stated, else." Resident #3 to is my favorite."	"Banana pudding." When bods he preferred to eat, "I can't think of anything hen stated, "Banana pudding				
	facility staff member to Resident #3. Res wanted something e	oproximately 9:05 AM, a delivered the breakfast tray ident #3 told the staff he else. Registered Nurse A (RN te would be ordered from the				
	delivered to Resider AM, RN A exited Re that Resident #3 dra of bacon, and was " RN B was standing Resident #3 likes ba vegetables. RN B st appetite is "getting ba	13 AM, a new tray was nt #3. At approximately 9:16 sident #3's room and stated ank his apple juice, ate a strip working on everything else." nearby and stated that acon, fruit, Ensure, and some sated that Resident #3's petter." RN B stated that when a facility, he didn't want to eat, but 75% or more.				
	interview with Employee J, the cor was conducted. Em comes to the facility always has access the was asked about his admitted to the facility would check the resident has any swedislikes; what the boon supplements or residents or residents.	oproximately 10:00 AM, an object I, the dietitian tech, and porate registered dietitian, ployee J stated that she a few days a month but to the files. When Employee I is process when a resident is sty, Employee I stated that he ident's food allergies; if the reallowing difficulties; food ody weight is; if the resident is needs supplements; or closs. When asked where essment would be				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING _			C 09/02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R HEALTH AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	CODE	03/02/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	documented, Employ documented in a nar J was asked about the wrote dated 07/29/20 she was not in the fawritten so she did no dislikes. Employee J note was written from stated that Employee When Employee I stated that Employee I stated that Employee I stated Resident #3 the secondarived and made oth #3] would either be sasked about Resider Employee I stated he wife and she indicated boiled chicken or fish Employee I stated Resident #3's wife, does not a big breakf asked when he got the information from the nurse practitioner tole preferences and "I juyesterday (09/01/202). The facility staff providescription for the digregistered dietician.	ree I stated it would be rative note. When Employee re initial nutrition note she 120, Employee J stated that cility when that note was a document likes and stated the content of the reach a chart audit. Employee J re I would do that. It is asked if he saw Resident and the attempted to visit and day after Resident #3 reach attempts but [Resident reprise of the resident reprise of the resident reprise with Resident reprise of the resident rest of the resident reprise of the resident reprise of the residen	F	592		
	Technician" under the Duties" included but "Assists the Dining S maintaining the patie	e header, "Job Specific not limited to the following:				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495266	B. WING _		C 09/02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R HEALTH AND REHAB	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	1 00/02/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 692	Continued From pag	e 6	F 6	92	
F 880 SS=D	under the header, "Journot limited to the Services Manager in traycard system for preferences." On 09/02/2020 at apadministrator and Dour The DON provided a planning progress not 10:33 AM and highlis "Resident's wife [name] BOM [busines [name] UM [unit man facility routines, meanutritional status, act discussed." The DO staff were not in atternation CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Control of the facility must est infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must est infection program.	sal Registered Dietician" ob Specific Duties" included following: "Assists the Dining maintaining the patient batient specific changes and proximately 4:00 PM, the DN were notified of findings. a copy of a discharge of dated 08/01/2020 at ghted the following excerpt: me] was contacted via me] DCP [discharge planner, mes office manager, and mager. Department roles, lications, functional status, tivities interestswere N verified that the dietary ndance at that meeting. & Control ()(2)(4)(e)(f) Control ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the msmission of communicable cons. prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at	F 8	80	9/28/20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495266	B. WING		C 09/02/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		03/02/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 880	reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services user arrangement based conducted according accepted national services for the possible communication of the persons in the facility (ii) When and to whose communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to prefiv) When and how is resident; including to (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the	stem for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a	F 88			
	must prohibit emplo disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier	tes under which the facility lyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ats or their food, if direct the disease; and he procedures to be followed direct resident contact.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X'		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING		00	C 9/ 02/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0.	5/02/2020	
				8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD			
HANOVER	R HEALTH AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 8	F 88	30			
		em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the					
		lle, store, process, and sto prevent the spread of					
	IPCP and update the	view. original review of its ir program, as necessary. is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observatio	n, staff interview, and facility v, the facility staff failed to		F880 Infection Prevention & Co	ontrol		
	units. A facility staff m	ontrol practices on one of two nember was observed nal protective equipment		1) Employee G re-educated on PPE	doffing		
	(PPE) touching the ra 409 with a gloved ha	ail on the wall outside Room nd.		All residents are at risk of information regarding staff failing to doff PP exiting room or touching handra	E prior to		
	The findings include:			3) The Nurse Educator or Designation	gnee will		
	surveyor and the Infe	oroximately 10:15 AM, this oction Preventionist observed glust inside the threshold of om door was open.		educate all staff on appropriate PPE prior to exiting patient roor touching handrails.	doffing of		
	Employee G had an I gloves donned. Employees donned. Employees touching the room G's left gloved hand the rail (on the wall) of then adjusted her I	N-95, faceshield, gown, and oyee G's right gloved hand m door edge and Employee was touching the corner of outside Room 409. Employee N-95 with her gloved hands.		4) The DON or Designee will austaff to validate appropriate doff prior to exiting room 3x a week weeks, then weekly for 2 weeks monthly x 2. Any variance will be through QAPI process.	fing PPE for 2 s than		
	Employee G stated the doorway and looking whelp me transfer a re	nat she was standing in the for someone to pass by to esident." The Infection ned and informed Employee		5) Date of Compliance is Septe 2020	mber 28th,		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		495266	B. WING			C 9/02/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		•	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	re-apply new PPE. stated to Employee potentially contamin touched the rail outs then apologized, do hands. Employee G and touching her N-When asked about Employee G stated mask. Employee G go get another N-95 walk down the hall. Employee G if she r since touching her N Employee G stated isolation cart across hands with hand sa Infection Prevention approximately 3 mir person arrived to do During that time, dis Employee G touched The facility staff proentitled, "COVID-19 "Education" in subp "Educate all employ of COVID-19 and reprevention and conton The facility staff pro 03/16/2020 entitled, Record." Under the Content", it was dood donning/doffing of F "Name of Personne contained Employee Contamined Employee Employ	Ind wash her hands and The Infection Preventionist G that her gloves were lated and that she just side the room. Employee G ffed her PPE and washed her was then observed adjusting 95 mask with her bare hands. Touching her N-95 mask, that she needed to adjust her then stated she would need to it. Employee G then started to This surveyor then asked needed to wash her hands N-95 with her bare hands. It was and walked to the started in the hall for nutes until another staff on PPE and enter the room. Sinfecting the rail that it was not observed. Wided a copy of their policy of their policy. In Section 14 entitled, art (a), it was documented, sees on signs and symptoms becommended infection rol practices."	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING			C 09/02/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		09/02/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	under the section ent "Droplet Precautions." "Summary of Content "Understand important hand hygiene, gown, header, "Name of Pe G's signature or name A form dated 08/03/2 "Inservice/Education entitled, "Subject", it is "Enhanced Droplet P header entitled, "Obje "Understand procedu precautions." Under the Personnel Attending" signature was not on On 09/02/2020 at app	itled, "Subject" documented, " Under the section entitled, t", it was documented, nce of isolation precautions, gloves, mask." Under the rsonnel Attending" Employee e was not on the document. 020 entitled, Record" under the header was documented, recautions." Under the ectives" it was documented, re for enhanced droplet he header, "Name of Employee G's name or the document. proximately 4:00 PM, the on were notified of findings.	F8			